Public Document Pack

NOTICE E
=
>
o
0
£
2
'a ﬂi‘_ ’r-?g_!s-é.ﬂ
O F = | Royal Borough
2 | of Windsor &
2 | Maidenhead

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2019

at
5.00 pm
In

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), JULIAN SHARPE
(CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY, SIMON BOND AND WISDOM DA COSTA

ADVISORY MEMBERS: MARK BUTCHER, CLLR LAW, CLLR JO LOVELOCK
(READING), CLLR BALVINDER S. BAINS (SLOUGH), CLLR JOHN KAISER
(WOKINGHAM), CLLR IAN LEAKE (BRACKNELL FOREST), PATRICK FULLER
AND ASIA ALLISON

Karen Shepherd — Service Lead Governance. Issued: 13/09/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any accessibility
issues. Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a
member of staff. Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will
be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be
available through the council’'s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made
available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be
undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or
video recorded and that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy,

please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 5-6
To receive any declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 7-10
To approve the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 11-14
To note the term of reference.

5. PENSION FUND PANELS WORK-PLAN 15-18
To consider the report.

6. APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 19 - 158
To consider the report.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT — PENSIONS AND PAYROLL AND 159 - 166
ADMINISTRATION
To consider the report.

8. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER | 167 - 190
To consider the report.

9. ADMINISTRATION REPORT 191 - 202
To consider the report.

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS -

AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act"




PART Il - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
11. MINUTES 203 - 206
To approve the Part Il minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 and to
note the Part Il minutes of the Investment Working Group meeting of 11
March 2019.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)
12. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE-LPPI 207 - 220

To consider the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)







Agenda Item 2

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declarati
[...]
ers.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 11 MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillors John Lenton (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander, Richard
Kellaway and David Hilton (Vice-Chairman).

Advisory Members: Councillor Worrall, Councillor Brooker and Mr Butcher.
Officers: Philip Boyton, David Cook and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership
(LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard J. Tomlinson and Kevin Parkin. Andrew
Harrison, Law Debenture. Investment Group Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt.
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received by Clir Law and Clir Jarvis.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Brooker declared a personal interest on the agenda as he was a governor for
schools that paid into the pension fund, as this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest he
stayed and considered the items.

MINUTES

Resolved unanimously: that the Part | minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019
were approved as a true and correct record.

PENSION FUND PANEL WORKPLAN 2018-19

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that requested that the Panel
considered a number of Administering Authority policy statements as set out in the work-plan
for 2018/19, approved previously by Members.

Members considered the items listed in appendix 1; Funding Strategy Statement,
Investment Strategy Statement and the Pension Fund Business Plan 2019-20.

Resolved unanimously: That Panel notes the report and:
i) Approved the policy statements set out in Appendix 1 to the report
having put forward any suggested amendments to those policy

documents.

i) Requested that officers produce and publish the approved policy
statements on the Berkshire Pension Fund website.

ABATEMENT OF RETIREMENT PENSION DURING RE-EMPLO
[...]
nistrative indicators were on target.

The Panel also received an update on special projects including the following:

- i-Connect — 70% of scheme members were currently using i-Connect.

- GMP Reconciliation - With the removal of the contracted-out nature of public service
pension schemes the Pension Fund entered into a period of reconciliation against
DWP records.

- Wokingham Schools — Selima. Wokingham BC’s contract with Selima runs out on 31
March 2019 with a new external payroll provider being appointed from 1 April 2019.
Work is already underway with the new provider to on-board i-Connect by 31 May
2019.

The Chairman thanked the administration team for all their work over the 12 years he had
been chairman.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

* All areas of governance and administration as reported
* All key performance indicators

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of
part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 4.05 pm, finished at 4.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Constitution Part 6

A) PENSION

A1 Berkshire Pension Fund Panel
A1.1 Purpose

To exercise the general powers and duties of an Administering Authority in the
maintenance of such Superannuation funds as may be required in accordance with the
Superannuation Fund Act 1972 and Regulations existing under that Act including, but not
restricted to the following.

(i) Determination of the investment policies of the Administering Authority in the light of
professional officer advice and other suitably qualified independent advice,
legislative constraints and Codes of Practice.

(i) Responsibility for the administration of all superannuation funds maintained by the
Administering Authority and including, specifically, custodianship arrangements.

(i)  The appointment of External Fund Managers.

(iv) Determination of the arrangements for obtaining appropriate investment advice
including the appointment of a suitably qualified independent person or persons to
give expert advice on superannuation fund investment and management
arrangements.

(v)  The periodic review and monitoring of the Funds' investment performance.

(vi) Determination of applications for admitted body status in accordance with the
appropriate legislative provisions.

(vii)  To consider the Annual Report on the Fund.

A1.2 Membership
5 RBWM Councillors

N.B. A Cabinet Member may be a Member of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel
and of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel.

A1.3 Quorum

2 RBWM Councillors

A1.4 Frequency

Quarterly

A 2 Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub Committee

A2.1 Purpose

The Sub Committee shall have delegated authority to undertake the following functions:

e To review and recommend appropriate policies/actions to the Pension Fund Panel
and Advisory Panel in respect of the following:
Part 6 - 1
11



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Constitution Part 6

1. The Strategic Asset Allocation of the Fund

2. The investment performance of the Fund

3. New investment products/mandates and their suitability for investment by the
Fund

4. To interview potential managers for the Fund

5. To recommend the appointment or termination of investment mandates

e Such other matters as may be relevant to managing the investments of the Fund
and implementing decisions of the Pension Fund Panel

¢ Recommend changes to the Investment Strategy

e Set and Change asset allocation

e Review investment opportunities/new managers and authorise officers to make
such investments if they comply with the agreed Investment Strategy. Such
delegation is limited to a limit of the higher of £50 million, or 3% of the net asset
value of the Fund as published in the Fund’s latest Financial Statements for any
single or series of investments in any one asset class with any single manager. For
the avoidance of doubt any proposed investment either incrementally or new in
excess of £50 million will require prior approval from the Panel.

e To take emergency actions to terminate a mandate, redeem a pooled holding or
reduce exposure to one or more asset classes and to take any other action
necessary to secure / recover/ Pension Fund Assets. Such emergency action is
delegated to: the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chairman) of the Berkshire
Pension Fund Panel and one other of: the Vice Chairman, Leader, and Lead
Member for Finance, Managing Director or an Executive Director.

A2.2 Membership

The Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub Committee will consist of the Chairman and/or
Vice-Chairman of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel and up to three other members of the
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory Panels.

A2.3 Quorum

Four members of whom at least two shall be members of the Berkshire Pension Fund
Panel and include the Chairman and/or the Vice Chairman of the Panel.

A2.4 Frequency

The Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub Committee will meet at least quarterly and on an
ad-hoc basis as required. At least five clear days’ notice of a meeting will be given for
each meeting. The Sub Committee may meet “electronically” if required. In such a
circumstance it will be made clear by what date Sub Committee Members are required to
respond, decisions recorded and reported to subsequent meeting.

Part6 -2
12



Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Constitution Part 6

A3

Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel

A3.1 Purpose

To

consider and make recommendations to the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel on

investment and actuarial issues relating to the Fund as follows:

(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

(v)
(vi)

The investment policies of the Administering Authority, in the light of professional
officer advice and other suitable qualified independent advice, legislative constraints
and Codes of Practice.

The administration of all superannuation funds maintained by the Administering
Authority, including specifically, custodianship arrangements.

The appointment of External Fund Managers.

The arrangements of obtaining appropriate investment advice, including the
appointment of suitably qualified independent person or persons to give expert
advice on Superannuation fund investment and management arrangements.

The periodic review and monitoring of the Fund's investment performance.

The Annual Report on the Fund.

A3.2 Membership

17 persons comprising:

Five Members of the Pension Panel;

One elected representative from each of Reading Borough Council, Slough Borough
Council, West Berkshire Council, Bracknell Forest Borough Council and Wokingham
Borough Council;

Two trade union employee representatives;

Three representatives from employer bodies with the Fund: University of West
London; an employer with a minimum of 200 members within the Fund; a
representative from an Academy (to represent all academies within the Fund )

One member drawn from the active membership, and one member drawn from the
deferred/pensioner membership.

The term of office for Members of the Advisory Panel should be set to run alongside
the election cycle of the administering authority with Members being required to attend
a minimum of 2 meetings per annum. Members of the Advisory Panel who fail to
attend the minimum meeting requirement will be asked by the Berkshire Pension Fund
Panel to step down and for a replacement to be appointed.

A3.3 Quorum
5 Members

A3.4 Frequency
As per the Pension Fund Panel schedule

Part6-3
13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report Title:

Pension Fund Panels Work-plan

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part |

Member reporting:

Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund 
[...]
erkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels — 23 September
2019
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager
Wards affected: None
REPORT SUMMARY
1. This report presents a draft of the Fund’'s Annual Report and Accounts for the

year to 31 March 2019 for noting and approval by Panel.

2. It also requests authority for the final version to be published by the statutory
deadline of 1 December 2019.
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)
RECOMMENDATION: That Panel notes the report and:
i) Authorises Officers to correct any identified typographical and drafting
errors and to insert the Auditor’s Report on receipt.
i) Approves publication of the final version of the Fund’s Annual report
and Accounts by the statutory deadline of 1 December 2019.
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft copy of the Fund’s Annual Report and Accounts

2.2

2.3

for the year to 31 March 2019. The Auditors will not issue their final report until
they have reviewed the draft Annual Report (including Financial Statements)
approved by Panel. Accordingly Officers request authority to insert this on receipt
and prior to publication.

The accounts also include the IAS26 report. This is an accountancy requirement
that values the Fund’s liabilities using a discount rate derived from Corporate Bond
Yields. It has no role in setting contribution rates for Scheme Employers or
Scheme Members.

Officers also request authority to correct typographical and drafting errors,
ensuring that the meaning of the content is not changed from that approved by
Panel, and publish the Annual Report by the statutory deadline of 1 December
2019.

19



3 KEY IMPLICATIONS
3.1 Not applicable.
4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 Only a small number of copies of the Annual Report and Accounts are printed so
the financial implications of production are de minimis.

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Publication is a statutory requirement.

6 RISK MANAGE
[...]
ons
specifically dedicated to active Scheme members, deferred beneficiaries, retired members, and
Scheme employers.

Other details that can be found include:

Standard Fund documentation (guides,
leaflets and forms)

~u Statement of Accounts for the Pension
% I S Fund
R:%:E a ! !L._i.m-% Investment Strategy Statement
-
Retirement oin the LGRS feng e Funding Strategy Statement

Governance Compliance Statement

Copies of Scheme Member newsletters

Protect your Family Pension Contributions my pension ONLINE

Links to other web sites

The Berkshire Pension Fund website address is www.berkshirepensions.org.uk.

2.5 General Guidance and Assistance

The pension administration team can be contacted during normal office hours and is always
available to answer any questions raised by Scheme employers and can arrange for ad hoc
meetings to be held for pension input into any specific tasks Scheme employers may have e.g.
outsourcing of services. The pension administration team can be contacted by telephone on 0845
602 7237 or by email at info@berkshirepensions.org.uk

2.6 Promotional Services

Promotional guides, factsheets and leaflets are produced by the pension administration team and
are available from the Pension Fund website. The pension administration team will also commit
to attending any events held by the Scheme employer where their input would be seen to be of
value.

Version 4 — September 2018 98
78



2.7 Scheme Member Data

The Administering Authority’s ‘Pension Administration Strategy’ is to accept data from Scheme
employers via i-Connect, a secure electronic data transfer interface between the Scheme
employer’s payroll system and the Scheme Administrator’'s pension administration system. The
reasons for this are many but in particular because the data transfer is encrypted providing greater
data security, pension information is uploaded in real time meaning that Scheme members have
access to the most up to date membership information via ‘mypension ONLINE’, keyin
[...]
istering authority must also set out details of the terms, structure and
operational procedures relating to the local pension board established under regulation
106 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 as inserted by the Local
Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015.

This governance compliance statement must be published by the administering authority,
kept under review and amended following any material change to any matters included
within, once any consultation has been concluded.

STRUCTURE

The Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) has been designated as the
administering authority to the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund in accordance with
Part 1 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

For the purposes of managing the Pension Fund, RBWM delegates its powers under the
Constitution of the Council where it sets out the functions of the Royal County of Berkshire
Pension Fund Panel (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Main Panel’), the Royal County of
Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Advisory Panel’)
and the Berkshire Pension Board (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Pension Board’). As such
several principles have been set out to ensure compliance with the scheme regulations.

i) The management of the administration of benefits and strategic allocation of fund
assets.

Compliant — The Constitution of the Council defines the responsibilities of ‘the
Main Panel’ to manage the Pension Fund.

ii) Representatives of Scheme employers and Scheme members should sit on ‘the
Advisory Panel’ to underpin the work of ‘the Main Panel'.

Document created May 2015 5

Date last reviewed January 2019 107

Approved by Pension Panel 14 January 2019

87



Compliant — Membership of ‘the Advisory Panel’ includes five Elected Members
from RBWM, one Elected Member from each of the other five Berkshire Unitary
Authorities, three other Scheme employer representatives, 
[...]
t way for members of AVC schemes to stay invested in
assets with the potential for long-term growth throughout their working lives whilst
gaining an element of protection through automatic switching into funds with lower
risk as retirement approaches.

157

137



158
138



Agenda Item 7

Report Title: Internal Audit Report — Pensions
Payroll and Administration
Contains Confidential or YES - Part |

Exempt Information?
Member reporting: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension

Ro_‘\.ul [ioroilgh

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Fund Advisory Panels Qpvindsor &
Meeting and Date: Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels — 23 September
2019
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager
Wards affected: None
REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report brings to Members’ attention the results and outcomes of an
annual Internal Audit Report concerning Pension Payroll and Administration.

2. All of the issues identified have been addressed. A copy of the audit report
can be found at Appendix 1.

3. A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel
1) notes the Internal Audit Report on Pension Payroll and Administration

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Pension Panel acts as the Scheme Manager for the Berkshire Pension Fund
and needs to consider and keep under review its governance and administration
practices and standards to ensure that it is compliant with Scheme Regulations
and the requirements of The Pensions Regulator.

2.2 Internal Audit are requested to review annually the Fund’'s compliance with
governance and administration requirements set out in Scheme Regulations and
in guidance issued by the Pensions Regulator.

2.3 It should be noted that of the 5 moderate concerns raised 4 were addressed
between the draft report stage and the final report stage.

2.4 No extreme or major concerns were found and 3 minor concerns were discussed
and ad
[...]
 Officer. Pension Fund and in an email Manager
change in process dated 08/05/19 has approved
is not obtained. the methodology as set out.
The fundamental Moderate | The PTX system, which makes Evidence has been received by 05/05/19

internal control of
separation of
duties which
reduces the risk
of fraud and error
is not in place.

the BACS payments, was
reviewed with the Financial
Control Team and it was
established that the officers
who are included within the
Pensions user group have the
facility to create payments and
authorise payments.

Internal Audit from the Financial
Control Team that access has
been amended and is
appropriate to mitigate the risk.

Pension Payroll and Administration 2018/19
Issue Date 30/5/19

Page 4




Agenda Iltem 8

Report Title:

Risk Assessment Policy and Risk
Assessment Register

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

YES - Part |

Member reporting:

Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman
Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels

Meeting and Date:

Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension
Fund Advisory Panels — 23 September
2019

Responsible Officer(s):

Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund
Manager

Wards affected:

None

www.rbwm.gov.uk

Ro_‘\.ul [ioroilgh
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides Members with the current version of the Pension Fund'’s
Managing Risk Policy and Risk Assessment Register.
2. No changes have been made to the Risk Management Policy document
since it was last approved by Panel on 12 November 2018.
3. 4 medium risks are highlighted in the risk assessment document for
consideration by Panel Members.

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel

i) Considers and notes the Risk Management Policy and Risk
Assessment Register and puts forward any suggested amendments
as may be felt necessary; and

i) Authorises Officers to update the Risk Management Policy and Risk
Assessment Register as agreed by Panel; and

1)) Approves publication of the final version on the Pension Fund

website.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Scheme Manager (The Royal Borough as the administering authority for the
Fund) has a legal duty to establish and operate internal controls. Failure to
implement an adequate and appropriate risk assessment and register could lead
to breaches of law and where the effect and wider implications of not having in
place adequate internal controls are likely to be materially significant the Pension
Regulator must be notified in accordance with the Scheme Manager’s policy on
reporting breaches of the law.

2.2 Currently no high risks but 4 medium risks have been identified:

2.2.1. PEN 004: Failure to maintain a high quality member database: Remains
a medium risk whilst the Pension Team continues with its strategy to have
all scheme employers using i-Connect by March 2021.

167



2.2.2. PEN 011: Loss of key staff: There is always a risk that key staff could
leave but a potential risk has been identified in 2023. An appropriate
succession plan will be developed and discussed between senior
managers in the coming months.

2.2.3. PEN 017: Funding level below 100%: The Government Actuary’s
Section 13 report red flagged the Berkshire Pension Fund’s funding level
at the last triennial valuation in 2016. Results from the 2019 valuation will
be reported to Panel at its next meeting in December 2019 but for the time
being this item remains a medium risk.

2.2.4.PEN 025: Inability of Scheme employers to meet their obligations: The
Panel agreed to enter into a risk management contract with LPP | at its
meeting on 14 January 2019. Work in currently underway to identify those
Scheme employers at greatest risk of not being able to meet their pension
obligations and it is anticipated that a progress report will be presented to
Panel at their next meeting in December 2019. This item remains a
medium risk.

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 This is a statutory policy requiring review by Panel. Failure to do so cou
[...]
A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

207



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	5 Pension Fund Panels Work-Plan
	6 Approval of Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19
	7 Internal Audit Report – Pensions and Payroll and Administration
	8 RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER
	9 Administration Report
	11 Minutes
	IG Mins

	12 INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE–LPPI



Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Vice-Chairman), Julian Sharpe (Chairman), 
John Story and Simon Bond

Advisory Members: Councillors Ian Leake (Bracknell Forest BC), Balvinder Bains 
(Slough BC), Jo Lovelock (Reading BC), John Kaiser (Wokingham BC)

Officers: Philip Boyton, Shilpa Manek and Kevin Taylor. Local Pension Partnership 
(LPP) representatives Chris Rule, Richard Tomlinson and Matthew Course. Andrew 
Harrison, Law Debenture. Investment Group Rohan Worrall and Aoifinn Devitt. Kieron 
Finlay, University of West London.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Da Costa, Councillor Law and Mark 
Butcher.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously: The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2019 
were approved as a true and correct record. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Kevin Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund Manager, went through the Terms of Reference for all the 
new Members of the Panel. Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that they were the main decision 
making body for the Berkshire Pension Fund. There was also an Advisory Panel and a 
Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub Committee (Investment Group). The Panel agreed that 
since this was the first meeting of the municipal year and all but two of the members were 
new, this was a good time to review and amend the Terms of Reference as this had not been 
done since pre-pooling of the investments.

The Panel agreed Unanimously that Kevin Taylor would review and amend the Terms of 
Reference and agree them with the Chairman before they were on the next Agenda. 

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to review and amend the Terms of Reference, clear with 
Chairman and have ready for next meeting.

ACTION: Clerk to place on next Agenda.

The Chairman requested that Kevin Taylor explain the governance structure to the Panel. 
Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that RBWM was the administering authority for the Royal 
County of Berkshire Pension Fund, which was one of eighty eight in England and Wales. It 
consisted of five elected members from RBWM that had the powers to take decisions with 
respect to the pension fund activity on behalf of the Berkshire Pension Fund. 

Kevin Taylor  informed the Panel that there was also a Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory 
Panel that consisted of the five RBWM Elected Panel Members, one Elected Member from 
each of Reading Borough Council, Slough Borough Council, West Berkshire Council, 



Bracknell Forest Council and Wokingham Borough Council, two trade union employee 
representatives, three representatives from employer bodies within the Fund;  one member 
drawn from the active membership and one member drawn from the deferred/pensioner 
membership. 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that there was also a Berkshire Pension Fund Panel Sub 
Committee (Investment Group). This consisted of the Chairman and/or Vice Chairman of the 
Berkshire Pension Fund Panel, one other member of the Berkshire Pension Fund and 
Pension Fund Advisory Panels and two independent advisers.

PENSION FUND PANELS WORK-PLAN 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that a work plan had been attached at Appendix A for new 
members to agree. A similar plan had been presented and agreed to Members in July 2018. 
The work plan was for a twelve months rolling review period. Kevin Taylor informed the Panel 
that all changes would be clearly shown when they were made. The table at Appendix A 
showed the minimum that had to come before the Panel but there would be additional reports.

Resolved unanimously: the Panel noted and agreed the work plan at Appendix A.

APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that the attached Annual Report and Accounts was only the 
draft version. The aim was that the final report would be published by 1st December 2019. 
Kevin Taylor was today looking for general approval from the Panel. Kevin Taylor would 
circulate changes for the final version to be published before the 1st December 2019. The 
changes would be very minor. Kevin Taylor highlighted one change would be on page 65 of 
the report, the figure of £63,527 would change. This was a result of the change in longevity 
factors. However, this was not the reason for signing the accounts off late. The main reason 
was that the audit committee had sharpened their housekeeping and auditing.

ACTION: Councillor Hilton to establish when the accounts would be signed off, sending 
projected timescales to the Panel.

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that all authorities were in the same position.

Resolved Unanimously: Panel substantively agreed the Annual Report and Accounts 
but requested that all changes be sent to Panel before signing them off.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT – PENSIONS AND PAYROLL AND ADMINISTRATION 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that at a recent internal audit, no extreme or major concerns 
had been identified. All moderate concerns identified at the draft report stage had been 
resolved prior to the final report being issued resulting in the audit opinion be assessed at the 
highest category, Complete and Effective.

Philip Boyton, Pension Administration Manager, informed the Panel that the Pension Fund  
had now moved to an automated secure data interface system called iConnect that operates 
between an employer’s payroll system and the Pension Fund’s pension administration 
software. To date, 275 employers were already using the new system. A phased approach 
had been adopted meaning that by March 2021 all employers will be using iConnect.

Using iConnect resulted in clean and efficient data, a more accurate employer contribution 
rates going forward. In addition, the required triennial valuation data extracts had been 
submitted the Pension Fund’s Actuary  by 30 June 2019, way ahead of the deadline of 31 
August 2019.



 Philip Boyton informed the Panel that as iConnect updated member records monthly  data 
was available in real time resulting in a better experience for scheme members using the 
Member Self-Service facility.

Resolved Unanimously: The Panel noted the report.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND RISK ASSESSMENT REGISTER 

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that the Risk Management Policy and Risk Assessment 
Register should be seen regularly, at each Meeting, by the Panel.

Kevin Taylor suggested that the key sections of the report be on every Agenda and then the 
whole report once a year.

It was suggested that the Panel were informed about what was getting better and worse at 
each meeting since the risk register was a living document and was changing all the time.

Kevin Taylor informed the Panel that there were two parts to managing risk, the risk policy 
which was agreed in November 2018 and the risk assessment register. Kevin Taylor 
requested that the Panel agree the risk policy as there had been no changes to that, then it 
could be reissued.

The Chairman highlighted that IT Security was not on the risk register and needed to be. The 
Panel agreed.

ACTION: Kevin Taylor to add IT Security to the Risk Register.

ACTION: Bring revision to next meeting.

The risk assessment register had highlighted four medium risks as below:

 PEN 004 – All employers to using iConnect by March 2021.
 PEN 011 – Loss of key staff.
 PEN 017 – Funding level below 100%.
 PEN 025 – Inability of scheme employer to meet their obligation

Resolved Unanimously: The panel noted and agreed all recommendations.

ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

Philip Boyton informed the Panel that this was a standing item on the agenda.

During Quarter 1, April to 30 June, membership numbers as a whole were steadily increasing, 
however the active membership was decreasing as members were transferred to third party 
service providers on a closed scheme basis..  It was explained that whilst scheme members 
retained a right to be a member of the LGPS through an admission agreement following the 
TUPE transfer of their employment to a private company those agreements generally did not 
permit new employees to join the scheme.

Philip Boyton reported that all six unitary authorities had adopted iConnect. There were four 
KPI’s that were reported to Panel. It was noted that these targets were being met.

The Panel asked if the targets being reported were in line with National recorded targets.  
Officers explained that the KPIs as currently set out had not been amended for many years 
and that they would investigate further targets issued by CIPFA and adopt these where 
possible.



ACTION: Officers to investigate  performance targets issued by CIPFA and adopt these 
as part of future reporting once a full quarter can be included as part of an 
administration report.

Resolved Unanimously: The Panel noted the report.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


